JUNE 30, 2017 AND 2016

the common stock on the date the option was granted (110% of the fair market value in the case of a greater-than-10% stockholder). The purchase price per share of the
common stock under each nonqualified option was to be specified by the Board at the time the option is granted, and could be less than, equal to or greater than the fair
market value of the shares of common stock on the date such nonqualified option was granted, but was to be no less than the par value of shares of common stock. The plan
provided specific language as to the termination of options granted thereunder.

The Company used the historical industry index to calculate volatility, since the Company’s stock history did not represent the expected future volatility of the Company’s
common stock. The fair value of options granted during the year ended June 30, 2016, was determined using the Black Scholes method with the following assumptions:

 Year Ended
 6/30/16
Risk free interest rate 6.00%
Stock volatility factor 145
Weighted average expected option life 7 years
Expected dividend yield none

A summary of the Company’s stock option activity and related information follows:

Year ended

June 30, 2017
Year ended

June 30, 2016
   Weighted   Weighted
   average   average
   exercise   exercise
  Options  price  Options  price

Outstanding -beginning of year   123,000,000  $ 0.013   91,000,000  $ 0.005
Granted   —   $ —   35,000,000  $ 0.013
Exercised   —   $ —   —   $ —
Forfeited   —   $ —   (3,000,000)  $ —
Outstanding - end of year   123,000,000  $ 0.013   123,000,000  $ 0.012
Exercisable at the end of year   94,095,890  $ 0.012   57,429,224  $ 0.012

Weighted average fair value of
 options granted during the year   $ —   $ 525,000

As of June 30, 2017, the intrinsic value of the stock options was approximately $61,750, and stock option expense for the year ended June 30, 2017 was $502,000.

The Black Scholes option valuation model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options, which do not have vesting restrictions and are fully
transferable. In addition, option valuation models require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected stock price volatility. Because the Company’s